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Figure 21. Molybdenum Concentrations in Ponds, Ditches, and Seeps 
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Figure 22. Uranium Concentrations in Ponds and Ditches 
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Figure 23. Oxbow Lake in May 2002 
 
 

 
 

Figure 24. Oxbow Lake in August 2019 
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the groundwater in that area. Thus, the molybdenum and uranium concentrations at location 
0879 are similar to the groundwater of the surficial aquifer in that area (Figure 2, Figure 6, 
Figure 9). The uranium concentration in 2019 is anomalously low, but no sampling or laboratory 
analyses concerns were identified. This anomaly will need to be evaluated based on future 
sampling results.  
 
The sample collected at the ditch that carries discharge water from the Chemtrade sulfuric 
acid refinery (location 0749) had elevated concentrations of sulfate that have been in the 
1500–3000 mg/L range from 2004 to March of 2013. In June of 2013, however, concentrations 
were significantly reduced (550 mg/L at location 0749) because of a change in plant processes 
that reduced sulfate in water discharge and in air emissions. Discharge from the ditch is regulated 
through a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permit issued to Chemtrade and 
administered by EPA. Since 2013, sulfate concentrations in the ditch have been generally higher 
but variable (Figure 25), with a concentration of 1800 mg/L measured in August 2019. The 
unlined ditch will continue to be monitored because it is a continual source of sulfate to the 
surficial aquifer. 
  

 
 

Figure 25. Sulfate Concentrations at Location 0749 
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Concentrations of molybdenum and uranium in the Chemtrade ditch (0749) are below the 
groundwater MCLs, but concentrations indicate a small contribution from plant processes 
(Figure 21 and Figure 22). The concentration of molybdenum in the sample collected from the 
ditch (0.034 mg/L) was elevated compared to the molybdenum concentration in process water 
used by the sulfuric acid plant that is supplied by well 0460 (0.003 mg/L); this indicates some 
molybdenum input from plant processes. The concentration of uranium in the sample collected 
from the ditch was low (0.0027 mg/L) but elevated compared to concentrations of the process 
water used at the plant (0.00006 mg/L), which indicates some uranium input from plant 
processes. 
 
Downstream of the Chemtrade ditch, a sample was collected from the west side irrigation ditch 
(location 0822). The molybdenum concentrations in this irrigation ditch are consistently lower 
than the Chemtrade ditch sample (location 0749) (Figure 21), which reflects a mixing of the 
ditch water with upgradient surface water or groundwater along the ditch flow path from 
location 0749 to location 0822 (Figure 2). The uranium concentrations in the west side irrigation 
ditch (0822) (Figure 22) have been relatively consistent through time, are similar to background 
groundwater and surface water concentrations (locations 810 and 823), and thus indicate no 
impacts to the water quality in the ditch with respect to uranium. 
 
 

6.0 Compliance Strategy Assessment 
 
After surface remediation was completed, groundwater numerical modeling in 1998 predicted 
that the alluvial aquifer will naturally flush contaminants to levels below applicable standards 
within the 100-year regulatory time frame. This modeling formed the basis for the natural 
flushing strategy that was approved in the Final Ground Water Compliance Action Plan for the 
Riverton, Wyoming, Title I UMTRA Project Site (DOE 1998a) in 1998. Previous to 2010, the 
progress of natural flushing was assessed using three tools: comparison to hydrogeologic 
modeling predictions, trend analysis, and curve matching and interpolation techniques applied to 
temporal plots of contaminant concentrations at individual locations. These techniques were 
based on a CSM of gradually declining contaminant concentrations after surface remediation of 
source material on the former mill site. Before 2010, these techniques indicated that natural 
flushing of the surficial aquifer was progressing toward applicable standards. 
 
However, based on observations made in 2010 in context with historical data, the CSM and 
groundwater computer modeling were too simplistic to account for the spikes in contaminant 
concentrations in the surficial aquifer groundwater. Spikes in contaminant concentrations are 
attributed to flooding of the Little Wind River in June 2010, which mobilized contaminants into 
the saturated zone of the surficial aquifer. Cross correlation of flood events in the Little Wind 
River with monitoring data reveals that uranium concentrations spiked in monitoring well 0707 
in 1991, 1995, 2010, 2016, and 2017 following floods of the Little Wind River. Uranium 
concentrations in well 0707 increased slightly in 2019 when the Little Wind River was above 
flood stage but not was not high enough to result in inundation of the flood plain around 
well 0707.  
Figure 27 shows the average uranium concentration in surficial aquifer wells with a long history 
that have always been above the MCL (0707, 0716, 0718, and 0722/0722R). As shown in  
Figure 27, the average uranium concentration in these wells increased significantly after the 2010 
flood event and increased again after the 2016 and 2017 flood events. 
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Although the 2010 flood of the Little Wind River caused significant spikes in contaminant 
concentrations in the surficial aquifer, uranium concentrations declined to preflood 
concentrations by 2013 (Figure 26 and Figure 27). These data indicate that the effects of the 
2010 flood are relatively short-lived in context of the 100-year regulatory time frame. In 2016, 
significant concentration increases were seen again for molybdenum, uranium, and sulfate 
(Table 4, Figure 26 and Figure 27). Concentrations of these constituents generally remained high 
after the 2016 and 2017 floods compared to preflood levels, but declined in 2019 after 2 years 
without a significant flood (Table 4). 
 
Overall, natural flushing (contaminant movement and removal via groundwater flow) in the 
surficial aquifer is occurring; however, the rate of flushing does not appear to be fast enough to 
restore the aquifer within the 100-year regulatory time requirement. Several lines of evidence 
indicate that the natural flushing compliance strategy will not meet the 2089 target date. 
These include: 

 Current plume configurations and magnitude. 

 A uranium concentration of 1.7 mg/L was measured in groundwater beneath the former 
mill site in 2019, which indicates that contaminant plume movement is retarded by 
aquifer properties, influenced by additional source(s), or both. 

 Uranium concentrations in the center of the plume adjacent to the Little Wind River 
were as high as 1.9 mg/L in 2019, which is very high compared to the uranium standard 
of 0.044 mg/L.  

 Groundwater concentrations of molybdenum and uranium are outside the predicted error 
range generated from the initial groundwater modeling (Figure 28 and Figure 29).  

 At other Uranium Mill Tailings Radiation Control Act sites with similar geology and 
contaminants, concentrations of groundwater COCs are not attenuating as quickly as 
predicted by groundwater modeling (Shafer et al. 2014). 

 Graphs of time versus concentration for average concentrations and for individual wells at 
the Riverton site show that concentrations of contaminants are either declining more slowly 
than in the past or have leveled out. 

 Future flooding of the Little Wind River and extreme precipitation events will likely cause 
an increase in contaminant concentrations in groundwater, even if the increase is relatively 
short-lived, which will prolong the time required for natural flushing. 

 Additional contaminants in the saturated zone, unsaturated zone, or both (Section 2.0 and 
DOE 2016) may be acting as additional contaminant sources for elevated concentrations in 
groundwater. 

 
Completion of natural flushing within the 100-year regulatory time frame is unlikely. Data 
collection to date has provided a better understanding of the Riverton site, including aquifer 
properties, geochemistry, and potential additional contaminant sources. However, these data will 
need to be thoroughly interpreted, evaluated, and presented to document that natural flushing is 
not a viable compliance strategy and to select and present a new compliance strategy. Ongoing 
work includes development of new groundwater flow and transport models that reflect the 
current site conceptual model. This work will result in a recommendation for a new compliance 
strategy that will be detailed in a new GCAP. 
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Figure 26. Uranium Concentrations in Monitoring Well 0707 Versus Little Wind River Stage 
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Figure 27. Average Uranium Concentrations in Surficial Aquifer Wells 0707, 0716, 0718, and 0722/0722R  
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Table 4. Comparison of Preflood (2015) and Flood (2016) and 2019 Results 
 

Well 
Molybdenuma Uraniuma Sulfatea 

Preflood 
2015 

Flood 2016 2019 
Preflood 

2015 
Flood 2016 2019 

Preflood 
2015 

Flood 2016 2019 

0707 0.96 1.5 1.3 0.78 1.6 1.2 2700 5800 3600 

0788 0.02 0.022 0.042 0.038 0.059 0.048 1400 2800 2000 

0789 0.57 0.67 0.54 1.6 3.1 1.9 4700 11,000 6100 

0826 0.018 0.041 0.044 0.037 0.072 0.038 1300 3400 1900 

0855-4 0.25 0.25 0.33 0.86 1.1 1.1 5100 6600 5400 

0856-4 0.3 0.83 0.44 1.1 5.6 1.2 4000 14,000 4400 

Note:  
a Units are in mg/L. 
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Figure 28. Predicted Versus Measured Molybdenum Concentrations in Well 0707 
 
 

 
 

Figure 29. Predicated Versus Measured Uranium Concentrations in Well 0707 
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7.0 Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
Verification monitoring results from 2019 verify that mill-related groundwater contamination 
continues to impact the surficial aquifer and oxbow lake, but ICs are in place and functioning as 
intended to protect human health and the environment from the groundwater contamination. In 
addition, verification monitoring results continue to verify that mill-related contamination has 
not impacted any potable domestic wells within the IC boundary installed in the semiconfined 
aquifer or the confined aquifer and has not impacted water quality in the Little Wind River or the 
gravel pit ponds. A thorough risk assessment is currently being conducted with coordination 
among the LM, Argonne National Laboratory, and the Northern Arapaho Tribe to address any 
human health and environmental risk posed by contaminated groundwater, including discharge 
to surface water bodies, uptake by plants, and potential impacts to the ecosystem. 
 
Molybdenum and uranium concentrations in the surficial aquifer groundwater remain above their 
respective MCLs. After the 2010 flood on the Little Wind River, molybdenum and uranium 
concentrations increased but then returned to their preflood levels by 2013. A flood in 2016 and 
two floods on the Little Wind River in 2017 confirmed that contaminant concentrations tend to 
spike after a flood event in the inundated area. Numerous lines of evidence indicate that the rate 
of natural flushing will not be rapid enough to meet the 100-year regulatory limit.  
 
LM has gained a better understanding of the CSM, contaminant distributions, and properties of 
the surficial aquifer’s unsaturated zone at the Riverton site. As a result, LM has determined that 
the natural flushing compliance strategy will not reduce contaminant concentrations in the 
surficial aquifer to levels below the MCL within the 100-year regulatory timeframe; therefore, 
new compliance strategies will be evaluated, and a new compliance strategy will be selected and 
presented to NRC for concurrence. 
 
Ongoing work at the Riverton site involves collaboration with Argonne National Laboratory, 
SLAC, and USGS to complete ongoing investigations and thorough interpretations and 
evaluations of existing data. This collaboration is designed to further evaluate risk, further define 
the conceptual model, and better understand geochemical processes that control contaminant fate 
and transport. These investigations will be the subject of future scientific publications produced 
by Argonne National Laboratory, USGS, SLAC, and LM. In addition, new groundwater flow 
and transport models are being developed that account for the current site conceptual model. 
These evaluations and modeling will assist with the scientific basis for making decisions on a 
path-forward compliance strategy and development of a new GCAP for the Riverton site that 
will ensure continued protection of human health and the environment. 
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

DEPTH RANGE
(FT BLS)

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3)

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0405 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 45 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0430 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 126 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0436 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 158 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 190 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0828 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 172 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0842 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 114 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0876 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 33 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0878 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 107 mg/L # -     -  

Calcium

Calcium 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 7.8 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 3.8 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 3.9 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D 3.3 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 3.3 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 4.1 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 54 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 4.7 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 4.8 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Chloride

Chloride 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 28 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 8.6 mg/L # 0.61     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

DEPTH RANGE
(FT BLS)

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Chloride 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 13 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)D 10 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 10 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 14 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 17 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 34 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 9.1 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Magnesium

Magnesium 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.089 mg/L U # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.089 mg/L U # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.089 mg/L U # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D 0.089 mg/L U # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.089 mg/L U # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.092 mg/L J # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 5.8 mg/L # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.089 mg/L U # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.089 mg/L U # 0.089     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

DEPTH RANGE
(FT BLS)

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Manganese

Manganese 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0026 mg/L J # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0075 mg/L J # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.0025 mg/L J # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D 0.0027 mg/L J # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.0027 mg/L J # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.0025 mg/L J # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.051 mg/L # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0018 mg/L J # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.005 mg/L J # 0.00049     -  

Molybdenum

Molybdenum 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0048 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0022 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.003 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D 0.0029 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.003 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.0032 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0024 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0041 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0022 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Oxidation Reduction Potential

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0405 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 90.3 mV # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0430 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 175 mV # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0436 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 189.3 mV # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

DEPTH RANGE
(FT BLS)

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 121.7 mV # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0828 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 133 mV # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0842 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 178 mV # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0876 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 82 mV # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0878 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 132 mV # -     -  

pH

pH 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 8.94 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 8.74 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 8.55 s.u. J # -     -  

pH 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 8.65 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 8.05 s.u. J # -     -  

pH 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 6.94 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 9.18 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 8.83 s.u. # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

DEPTH RANGE
(FT BLS)

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Potassium

Potassium 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.84 mg/L J # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.76 mg/L J # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.86 mg/L J # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D 0.75 mg/L J # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.76 mg/L J # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.85 mg/L J # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.97 mg/L J # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.6 mg/L J # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.78 mg/L J # 0.13     -  

Sodium

Sodium 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 200 mg/L # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 130 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 170 mg/L # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D 130 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 130 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 180 mg/L # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 76 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 130 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 150 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Specific Conductance

Specific Conductance 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 1067 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 2495 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 875 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 744 umhos/cm # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

DEPTH RANGE
(FT BLS)

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Specific Conductance 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 931 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 735 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 804 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 1075 umhos/cm # -     -  

Sulfate

Sulfate 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 360 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 180 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 220 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)D 170 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 170 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 240 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 170 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 260 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 240 mg/L # 3     -  

Temperature

Temperature 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 19.78 C # -     -  

Temperature 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 28.5 C # -     -  

Temperature 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 19.6 C # -     -  

Temperature 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 21.21 C # -     -  

Temperature 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 20.45 C # -     -  

Temperature 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 11.47 C # -     -  

Temperature 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 17.67 C # -     -  

Temperature 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 13.74 C # -     -  

Turbidity

Turbidity 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 1.98 NTU # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

DEPTH RANGE
(FT BLS)

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Turbidity 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 1.93 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 0.61 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 1.05 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F 0.85 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 1.56 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 1.46 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (N)F 1.02 NTU # -     -  

Uranium

Uranium 0405 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.00006 mg/L J # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0430 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.00004 mg/L J # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0436 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.00008 mg/L J # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D 0.00031 mg/L J # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0460 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.00006 mg/L J J # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0828 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.00008 mg/L J # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0842 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.00043 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0876 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.00004 mg/L J # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0878 WL 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.00003 mg/L J # 0.0000049     -  

DATA QUALIFIERS:

F Low flow sampling method used.
G Possible grout contamination, pH > 9.
J Estimated Value.
L Less than 3 bore volumes purged prior to sampling.
N Tentatively identified compund (TIC).

LOCATION TYPE:

WL WELL
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Q Qualitative result due to sampling technique
R Unusable result.
U Parameter analyzed for but was not detected.
X Location is undefined.

LAB QUALIFIERS:

* Replicate analysis not within control limits.
+ Correlation coefficient for MSA < 0.995.
> Result above upper detection limit.
A TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.
B Inorganic:  Result is between the IDL and CRDL.  Organic & Radiochemistry:  Analyte also found in method blank.
C Pesticide result confirmed by GC-MS.
D Analyte determined in diluted sample.
E Inorganic:  Estimate value because of interference, see case narrative.  Organic:  Analyte exceeded calibration range of the GC-MS.
H Holding time expired, value suspect.
I Increased detection limit due to required dilution.
J Estimated Value.
M GFAA duplicate injection precision not met.
N Inorganic or radiochemical:  Spike sample recovery not within control limits.  Organic:  Tentatively identified compund (TIC).
P > 25% difference in detected pesticide or Aroclor concentrations between 2 columns.
S Result determined by method of standard addition (MSA).
U Parameter analyzed for but was not detected.
W Post-digestion spike outside control limits while sample absorbance < 50% of analytical spike absorbance.
X Laboratory defined qualifier, see case narrative.
Y Laboratory defined qualifier, see case narrative.
Z Laboratory defined qualifier, see case narrative.

QA QUALIFIER:    # = validated according to Quality Assurance guidelines.

SAMPLE TYPES:
Fraction:
(T) Total (for metal concentrations)
(D) Dissolved (for dissolved or filtered metal concentrations)
(N) Organic (or other) constituents for which neither total nor dissolved is applicable      

Type Codes: 
F-Field Sample    R-Replicate       FR-Field Sample with Replicates 
D-Duplicate         N-Not Known    S-Split Sample
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LOCATION CODE MEASUREMENT
________________

DATE/TIME

TOP OF CASING 
ELEVATION 

(FT)

DEPTH FROM TOP 
OF CASING

(FT)

WATER 
ELEVATION 

(FT)

WATER 
LEVEL 
FLAG

0101 08/20/2019 14:54 4950.68 10.55 4940.13

0110 08/20/2019 14:55 4952.11 13.43 4938.68

0111 08/20/2019 14:53 4948.85 10.19 4938.66

0700 08/20/2019 14:15 4951.97 7.40 4944.57

0700 08/20/2019 17:00 4951.97 7.44 4944.53

0705 08/21/2019 10:02 4931.91 6.68 4925.23

0707 08/21/2019 09:43 4931.30 5.75 4925.55

0709 08/21/2019 09:52 4931.64 4.90 4926.74

0710 08/20/2019 16:16 4947.69 6.58 4941.11

0716 08/20/2019 13:00 4940.69 8.65 4932.04

0717 08/20/2019 13:18 4940.30 8.13 4932.17

0718 08/20/2019 15:10 4938.12 7.92 4930.20

0719 08/20/2019 15:45 4938.13 7.54 4930.59

0720 08/20/2019 17:12 4941.15 5.30 4935.85

0721 08/20/2019 16:51 4941.05 8.46 4932.59

0722R 08/20/2019 16:55 4937.83 8.52 4929.31

0723 08/20/2019 15:15 4936.66 7.30 4929.36

0724 08/20/2019 15:52 4941.93 6.98 4934.95

0725 08/20/2019 15:50 4942.21 7.23 4934.98

0726 08/20/2019 15:51 4942.20 7.54 4934.66

0727 08/20/2019 15:05 4952.26 11.04 4941.22

0728 08/20/2019 14:50 4946.63 8.50 4938.13

0729 08/21/2019 09:03 4933.38 6.72 4926.66

0730 08/21/2019 09:25 4933.88 6.07 4927.81

0732 08/20/2019 09:35 4946.58 8.66 4937.92

0733 08/19/2019 16:10 4947.46 4.28 4943.18

0734 08/19/2019 16:15 4946.84 6.29 4940.55

0736 08/20/2019 16:40 4946.43 7.74 4938.69

0784 08/20/2019 09:10 4947.00 7.45 4939.55

0788 08/21/2019 14:24 4935.43 8.91 4926.52

0789 08/21/2019 10:53 4933.08 9.63 4923.45

0824 08/21/2019 08:42 4929.38 6.59 4922.79

0826 08/21/2019 15:29 4937.36 7.65 4929.71

0852-4 08/21/2019 13:14 4938.30 10.82 4927.48

0853-4 08/21/2019 14:03 4935.98 9.43 4926.55
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LOCATION CODE MEASUREMENT
________________

DATE/TIME

TOP OF CASING 
ELEVATION 

(FT)

DEPTH FROM TOP 
OF CASING

(FT)

WATER 
ELEVATION 

(FT)

WATER 
LEVEL 
FLAG

0854-4 08/21/2019 15:14 4937.42 7.72 4929.70

0855-4 08/21/2019 11:35 4931.48 7.45 4924.03

0856-4 08/21/2019 16:26 4933.87 8.42 4925.45

0857-4 08/21/2019 11:07 4935.76 8.64 4927.12

0858-4 08/21/2019 10:31 4932.39 7.44 4924.95

0859-4 08/20/2019 10:54 4946.26 9.03 4937.23

0860-4 08/20/2019 14:24 4944.38 11.02 4933.36

B BACKGROUND C CROSS GRADIENT D DOWN GRADIENT
F OFF-SITE N UNKNOWN O ON-SITE
U UPGRADIENT

FLOW CODES:

B Water level is below the 
top of the pump

D Dry

E Water elevation may not 
be comparable to other 
water elevations at this 
site

F Flowing

I Inaccessible

WATER LEVEL FLAGS:
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3)

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0705 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 14 mg/L FQ # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 387 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 211 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0716 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF O 350 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0717 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE O 192 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0718 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF D 312 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0719 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 71 mg/L FQ # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF C 209 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE C 106 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0722R WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 252 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0723 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 26 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0727 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 189 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0729 WL 8/21/2019 (D)F SF D 288 mg/L FQ # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0730 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 246 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0732 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 199 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0784 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 137 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0788 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF C 460 mg/L F # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0789 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 544 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0824 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 312 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0826 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 414 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 454 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 428 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 388 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 536 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 498 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 516 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 504 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 450 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 434 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 614 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 622 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 526 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 434 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 446 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 408 mg/L F # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 449 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 463 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 451 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 432 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 440 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 390 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 194 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 201 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 212 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 321 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 290 mg/L F # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 292 mg/L F # -     -  

Calcium

Calcium 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 26 mg/L FQ # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 440 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF D 450 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF U 87 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 86 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF O 260 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE O 88 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF D 250 mg/L F # 1     -  

Page 3

GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA BY PARAMETER WITH ZONE (EQuIS201) FOR SITE RVT01,  Riverton Processing Site

REPORT DATE:  11/20/2019 3:31:17 PM

Page C-3



PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Calcium 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 80 mg/L FQ # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF C 72 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF C 73 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SE C 8.3 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE C 8.2 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 140 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 290 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 63 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (D)F SF D 80 mg/L FQ # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 78 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 460 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 420 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF C 310 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 380 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 93 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 260 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 260 mg/L F # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 230 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 230 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 330 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 450 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 450 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 340 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 320 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 330 mg/L F # 1     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Calcium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 380 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF 380 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 400 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 470 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 450 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 450 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 470 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 590 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 590 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 570 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 440 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 420 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 420 mg/L F # 2.1     -  

Calcium 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 420 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 470 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 460 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 520 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 410 mg/L F # 1     -  

Calcium 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 390 mg/L F # 1     -  

Chloride

Chloride 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 49 mg/L FQ # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 170 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)D SF D 170 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)D SF U 21 mg/L F # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 22 mg/L F # 0.61     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Chloride 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF O 99 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE O 46 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF D 130 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 39 mg/L FQ # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)D SF C 3.5 mg/L F # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF C 3.8 mg/L F # 0.12     -  

Chloride 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)D SE C 22 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE C 23 mg/L F # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 16 mg/L F # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 51 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 15 mg/L F # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 6.3 mg/L FQ # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 6.3 mg/L F # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 41 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 31 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF C 69 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 390 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 8 mg/L F # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 74 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 71 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 65 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 62 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 71 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 85 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 85 mg/L F # 3     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Chloride 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 100 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 97 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 98 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 580 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)D SF 570 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 550 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 540 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 380 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 370 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 350 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 390 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 380 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 380 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 160 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 160 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 160 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 23 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 26 mg/L F # 3     -  

Chloride 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 28 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 65 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 46 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 41 mg/L F # 6.1     -  

Magnesium

Magnesium 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 0.52 mg/L J FQ # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 160 mg/L F # 0.89     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Magnesium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF D 160 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF U 20 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 20 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF O 64 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE O 5.9 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF D 100 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 2.4 mg/L FQ # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF C 18 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF C 18 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SE C 0.17 mg/L J F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE C 0.095 mg/L J F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 17 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 11 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 8.4 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (D)F SF D 20 mg/L FQ # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 14 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 27 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 27 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF C 95 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 320 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 26 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 77 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 63 mg/L F # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 60 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 59 mg/L F # 0.44     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Magnesium 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 100 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 110 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 110 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 110 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 100 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 110 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 390 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF 390 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 370 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 330 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 220 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 220 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 230 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 270 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 260 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 260 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 160 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 150 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 150 mg/L F # 0.89     -  

Magnesium 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 40 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 45 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 65 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 83 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 57 mg/L F # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 53 mg/L F # 0.44     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Manganese

Manganese 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 0.0041 mg/L J FQ # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 1.3 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF D 1.2 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF U 0.042 mg/L F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 0.04 mg/L F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF O 0.29 mg/L F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE O 0.17 mg/L F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF D 0.32 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 0.14 mg/L FQ # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF C 0.00049 mg/L U F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF C 0.00049 mg/L U F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SE C 0.0034 mg/L J F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE C 0.0035 mg/L J F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.0014 mg/L J F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 0.38 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 0.077 mg/L F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (D)F SF D 0.32 mg/L FQ # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 0.04 mg/L F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 0.67 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 1.3 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF C 0.96 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 0.62 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.0075 mg/L J F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 3.1 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
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RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
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UNCERTAINTY

Manganese 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.3 mg/L F # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.4 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.5 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.6 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.9 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.9 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 4.6 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 4 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 3.3 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.6 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF 0.61 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.9 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.41 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.61 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.2 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 3.9 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 3.6 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 3.4 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.1 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.2 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.3 mg/L F # 0.0049     -  

Manganese 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.7 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 1.6 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 2 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Manganese 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.03 mg/L J F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 1.4 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 1.4 mg/L F # 0.0024     -  

Molybdenum

Molybdenum 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 0.0032 mg/L FQ # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 1.2 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF D 1.3 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF U 0.0025 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 0.0026 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF O 0.12 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE O 0.012 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF D 0.13 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 0.0087 mg/L FQ # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF C 0.0016 mg/L J F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF C 0.0016 mg/L J F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SE C 0.0028 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE C 0.0025 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.063 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 0.00021 mg/L J F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 0.0048 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (D)F SF D 0.0031 mg/L FQ # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 0.0047 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 0.03 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 0.044 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF C 0.042 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  
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UNCERTAINTY

Molybdenum 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 0.54 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.0043 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.044 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.011 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.011 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.011 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.035 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.022 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.021 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.055 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.054 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.052 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.39 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF 0.36 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.37 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.33 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.51 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.5 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.44 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.71 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.7 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.7 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.2 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.2 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.2 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  
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Molybdenum 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.046 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.062 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.073 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.47 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.31 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.31 mg/L F # 0.000079     -  

Oxidation Reduction Potential

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0705 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 134 mV FQ # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 97.3 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 168.2 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0716 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF O 30 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0717 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE O -109.5 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0718 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF D 134.9 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0719 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D -95.4 mV FQ # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF C 89 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE C 30.7 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0722R WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 41.6 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0723 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D -68.7 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0727 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U -43.3 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0729 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D -17.5 mV FQ # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0730 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 95.6 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0732 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 53.1 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0784 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 58.1 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0788 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF C 57 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0789 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 23.6 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0824 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 166.9 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0826 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 20.7 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 157.4 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 206.9 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 211.4 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -9 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.3 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -58.5 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -35.4 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -16.2 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -66.7 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -52 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -41 mV F # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -45.7 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -35.4 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 21.1 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -13.3 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 17.2 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 21 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF -6.7 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 53 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 14.9 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 17.7 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 39.1 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF -38.9 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF -67.7 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 91.8 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF -40 mV F # -     -  

Oxidation Reduction 
Potential

0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF -38.4 mV F # -     -  

pH

pH 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 8.06 s.u. FQ # -     -  

pH 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 7.05 s.u. F # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE
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TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
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UNCERTAINTY

pH 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 7.33 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF O 6.97 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE O 7.7 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF D 6.94 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 7.6 s.u. FJQ # -     -  

pH 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF C 7.13 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE C 8.65 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 6.62 s.u. FJ # -     -  

pH 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 7.16 s.u. FJ # -     -  

pH 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 7.57 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 7.4 s.u. FQ # -     -  

pH 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 7.17 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 7.12 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 7.22 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF C 7.1 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 7.17 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.04 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.16 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.33 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.32 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.32 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.09 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.09 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.14 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.09 s.u. F # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE
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TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

pH 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.11 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.15 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.12 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.13 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.11 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.1 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.08 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.09 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 6.97 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 6.96 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 6.96 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.03 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.06 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 7.05 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 6.99 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 6.82 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 6.87 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 6.97 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 6.92 s.u. F # -     -  

pH 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 6.93 s.u. F # -     -  

Potassium

Potassium 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 1.2 mg/L FQ # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 23 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF D 24 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF U 3.3 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Page 18

GROUNDWATER QUALITY DATA BY PARAMETER WITH ZONE (EQuIS201) FOR SITE RVT01,  Riverton Processing Site

REPORT DATE:  11/20/2019 3:31:20 PM

Page C-18



PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
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UNCERTAINTY

Potassium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 3.3 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF O 11 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE O 1.9 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF D 17 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 1.9 mg/L FQ # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF C 2.9 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF C 2.9 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SE C 0.76 mg/L J F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE C 0.66 mg/L J F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 6.6 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 3.3 mg/L J F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 1.6 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (D)F SF D 7 mg/L FQ # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 2.9 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 3.3 mg/L J F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 8 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF C 13 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 31 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 7.1 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 12 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 12 mg/L F # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 8.6 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 8.3 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 13 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 13 mg/L F # 0.65     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Potassium 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 13 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 17 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 16 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 15 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 34 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF 35 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 32 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 26 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 31 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 29 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 28 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 42 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 40 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 36 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 24 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 23 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 23 mg/L F # 1.3     -  

Potassium 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 12 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 13 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 13 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 28 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 16 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 14 mg/L F # 0.65     -  

Sodium

Sodium 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 220 mg/L FQ # 0.38     -  
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DATE
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TYPE
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COMPLETION

FLOW
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RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
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UNCERTAINTY

Sodium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 930 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF D 910 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF U 60 mg/L F # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 60 mg/L F # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF O 230 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE O 310 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF D 650 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 200 mg/L FQ # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF C 25 mg/L F # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF C 26 mg/L F # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SE C 140 mg/L F # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE C 170 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 58 mg/L F # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 540 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 61 mg/L F # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (D)F SF D 32 mg/L FQ # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 83 mg/L F # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 250 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 320 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF C 560 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 2100 mg/L F # 3.8     -  

Sodium 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 66 mg/L F # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 530 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 400 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 350 mg/L F # 0.19     -  
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TYPE
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COMPLETION

FLOW
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RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
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UNCERTAINTY

Sodium 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 350 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 580 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 540 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 530 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 740 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 680 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 690 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 2300 mg/L F # 3.8     -  

Sodium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF 2400 mg/L F # 3.8     -  

Sodium 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 2300 mg/L F # 3.8     -  

Sodium 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 2000 mg/L F # 3.8     -  

Sodium 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1300 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1300 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1300 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1700 mg/L F # 3.8     -  

Sodium 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1700 mg/L F # 3.8     -  

Sodium 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1600 mg/L F # 3.8     -  

Sodium 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 940 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 920 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 920 mg/L F # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 480 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 520 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 540 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 710 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 510 mg/L F # 0.19     -  
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RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
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Sodium 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 510 mg/L F # 0.19     -  

Specific Conductance

Specific Conductance 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 1690 umhos/c
m

FQ # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 6679 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 1120 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF O 2410 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE O 1897 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF D 4518 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 1318 umhos/c
m

FQ # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF C 586 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE C 887 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 1026 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 3712 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 775 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 934 umhos/c
m

FQ # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 691 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 2933 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 3217 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF C 4208 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE
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TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Specific Conductance 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 10651 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 963 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 3976 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 3131 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2999 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2923 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 4420 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 4717 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 4704 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 5179 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 4868 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 4965 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 12121 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 11952 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 10947 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 8494 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 8460 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 8145 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Specific Conductance 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 9310 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 9199 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 9149 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 6601 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 6788 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 6603 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 3963 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 4387 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 4612 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 5521 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 4250 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Specific Conductance 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 4183 umhos/c
m

F # -     -  

Sulfate

Sulfate 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 400 mg/L FQ # 3     -  

Sulfate 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 3700 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)D SF D 3600 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)D SF U 200 mg/L F # 3     -  

Sulfate 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 210 mg/L F # 3     -  

Sulfate 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF O 960 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE O 710 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF D 2300 mg/L F # 30     -  
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Sulfate 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 510 mg/L FQ # 3     -  

Sulfate 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)D SF C 76 mg/L F # 3     -  

Sulfate 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF C 77 mg/L F # 0.6     -  

Sulfate 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)D SE C 280 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE C 280 mg/L F # 3     -  

Sulfate 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 240 mg/L F # 3     -  

Sulfate 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 1800 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 140 mg/L F # 3     -  

Sulfate 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 62 mg/L FQ # 3     -  

Sulfate 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 120 mg/L F # 3     -  

Sulfate 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 1500 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 1800 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF C 2000 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 6100 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 140 mg/L F # 3     -  

Sulfate 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1900 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1300 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1200 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1100 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2000 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2300 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2300 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2600 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2400 mg/L F # 15     -  

Sulfate 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2400 mg/L F # 15     -  
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LAB/DATA
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Sulfate 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 6800 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)D SF 6700 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 6400 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 5400 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 4500 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 4500 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 4400 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 5300 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 5200 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 5200 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 3600 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 3500 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 3600 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 2200 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 2500 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 2600 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 3000 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 2300 mg/L F # 30     -  

Sulfate 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 2200 mg/L F # 30     -  

Temperature

Temperature 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 12.55 C FQ # -     -  

Temperature 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 11.8 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 12.27 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF O 14.87 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE O 13.13 C F # -     -  
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Temperature 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF D 15.2 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 14.7 C FQ # -     -  

Temperature 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF C 14.66 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE C 12.99 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 16.4 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 14.45 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 16.27 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 13.41 C FQ # -     -  

Temperature 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 14.38 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 13.02 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 18.1 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF C 13.73 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 13.71 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 14.69 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 13.64 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 12.34 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 11.79 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 11.24 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 15.83 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 13.53 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 12.54 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 14.34 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 12.8 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 11.97 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 14.71 C F # -     -  
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Temperature 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 13.1 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 12.05 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 16.4 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 15.53 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 14.47 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 19 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 17.55 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 17.55 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 13.7 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 12.01 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 10.98 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 18.18 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 16.45 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 15.86 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 17.65 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 16.26 C F # -     -  

Temperature 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 14.74 C F # -     -  

Turbidity

Turbidity 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 6.44 NTU FQ # -     -  

Turbidity 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 4.01 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 1.64 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF O 1.85 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE O 2.05 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF D 8.37 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 6.8 NTU FQ # -     -  
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Turbidity 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF C 0.46 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE C 1.51 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 1.63 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE D 2.35 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 2.36 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 30.1 NTU FJQ # -     -  

Turbidity 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SE D 2.7 NTU FJ # -     -  

Turbidity 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SE U 3.35 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF U 5.72 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF C 9.98 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF D 7.31 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2.03 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1.3 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 3.17 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1.71 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2.63 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 0.88 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1.27 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2.35 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1.24 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1.62 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2.21 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2.4 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 3.07 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1.57 NTU F # -     -  
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Turbidity 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 2.21 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 0.41 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 9.2 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 0.79 NTU FJ # -     -  

Turbidity 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1.05 NTU FJ # -     -  

Turbidity 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 1.27 NTU FJ # -     -  

Turbidity 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 4.98 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 6.43 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (N)F SF 3.58 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 0.76 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 0.89 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 3.32 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 1.91 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 2.37 NTU F # -     -  

Turbidity 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (N)F SF 6.32 NTU F # -     -  

Uranium

Uranium 0705 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 0.00015 mg/L FQ # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 1.2 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0707 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF D 1.3 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF U 0.007 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0710 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 0.0068 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0716 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF O 0.41 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0717 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE O 0.00036 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0718 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF D 0.16 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0719 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 0.00041 mg/L FQ # 0.0000049     -  
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Uranium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SF C 0.0041 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0720 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF C 0.0041 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)D SE C 0.00023 mg/L FJ # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0721 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE C 0.0001 mg/L FJ # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0722R WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.22 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0723 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE D 0.00005 mg/L J F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0727 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 0.004 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0729 WL 8/21/2019 (D)F SF D 0.006 mg/L FQ # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0730 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SE D 0.0055 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0732 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SE U 0.0051 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0784 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF U 0.0045 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0788 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF C 0.048 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0789 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF D 1.9 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0824 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.018 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0826 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.038 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0852-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.037 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0852-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.036 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0852-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.035 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0853-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.049 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0853-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.053 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0853-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.052 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0854-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.054 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0854-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.054 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0854-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 0.061 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.7 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION CODE/TYPE SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

ZONE 
COMPLETION

FLOW
REL.

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECTION 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Uranium 0855-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)D SF 1.6 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0855-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.3 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0855-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.1 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0856-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.2 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0856-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.2 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0856-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.2 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0857-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.6 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0857-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.7 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0857-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.6 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0858-2 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.2 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0858-3 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.1 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0858-4 WL 8/21/2019 (T)F SF 1.1 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0859-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.034 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0859-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.057 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0859-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.095 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0860-2 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 1.7 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0860-3 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 1 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0860-4 WL 8/20/2019 (T)F SF 0.9 mg/L F # 0.0000049     -  

DATA QUALIFIERS:

F Low flow sampling method used.

LOCATION TYPE:

WL WELL

ZONES OF COMPLETION:  

SE SEMICONFINED SANDSTONE
SF SURFICIAL
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G Possible grout contamination, pH > 9.
J Estimated Value.
L Less than 3 bore volumes purged prior to sampling.
N Tentatively identified compund (TIC).
Q Qualitative result due to sampling technique
R Unusable result.
U Parameter analyzed for but was not detected.
X Location is undefined.

LAB QUALIFIERS:

* Replicate analysis not within control limits.
+ Correlation coefficient for MSA < 0.995.
> Result above upper detection limit.
A TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.
B Inorganic:  Result is between the IDL and CRDL.  Organic & Radiochemistry:  Analyte also found in method blank.
C Pesticide result confirmed by GC-MS.
D Analyte determined in diluted sample.
E Inorganic:  Estimate value because of interference, see case narrative.  Organic:  Analyte exceeded calibration range of the GC-MS.
H Holding time expired, value suspect.
I Increased detection limit due to required dilution.
J Estimated Value.
M GFAA duplicate injection precision not met.
N Inorganic or radiochemical:  Spike sample recovery not within control limits.  Organic:  Tentatively identified compund (TIC).
P > 25% difference in detected pesticide or Aroclor concentrations between 2 columns.
S Result determined by method of standard addition (MSA).
U Parameter analyzed for but was not detected.
W Post-digestion spike outside control limits while sample absorbance < 50% of analytical spike absorbance.
X Laboratory defined qualifier, see case narrative.
Y Laboratory defined qualifier, see case narrative.
Z Laboratory defined qualifier, see case narrative.
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QA QUALIFIER:    # = validated according to Quality Assurance guidelines.

FLOW 
CODES:

B BACKGROUND C CROSS GRADIENT D DOWN GRADIENT
F OFF-SITE N UNKNOWN O ON-SITE
U UPGRADIENT

SAMPLE TYPES:
Fraction:
(T) Total (for metal concentrations)
(D) Dissolved (for dissolved or filtered metal concentrations)
(N) Organic (or other) constituents for which neither total nor dissolved is applicable      

Type Codes: 
F-Field Sample    R-Replicate       FR-Field Sample with Replicates 
D-Duplicate         N-Not Known    S-Split Sample
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PARAMETER LOCATION 
CODE

SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECT. 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Alkalinity, Total (As CaCO3)

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0747 8/21/2019 (D)F 369 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0749 8/20/2019 (D)F 102 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0794 8/19/2019 (N)F 223 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0796 8/19/2019 (N)F 168 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0810 8/19/2019 (N)F 328 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0811 8/21/2019 (N)F 158 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0812 8/21/2019 (N)F 119 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0822 8/20/2019 (N)F 195 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0823 8/19/2019 (N)F 46 mg/L # -     -  

Alkalinity, Total (As 
CaCO3)

0879 8/21/2019 (T)F 89 mg/L # -     -  

Calcium

Calcium 0747 8/21/2019 (D)F 150 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0749 8/20/2019 (D)F 620 mg/L # 1     -  

Calcium 0794 8/19/2019 (T)F 73 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0796 8/19/2019 (T)F 72 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0810 8/19/2019 (T)F 19 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0811 8/21/2019 (T)F 76 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0812 8/21/2019 (T)F 76 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0822 8/20/2019 (T)F 190 mg/L # 0.21     -  

Calcium 0823 8/19/2019 (T)F 310 mg/L # 1     -  

Calcium 0879 8/21/2019 (D)F 780 mg/L # 2.1     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION 
CODE

SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECT. 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Chloride

Chloride 0747 8/21/2019 (N)F 32 mg/L # 3     -  

Chloride 0749 8/20/2019 (N)F 16 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0794 8/19/2019 (N)F 6.5 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0796 8/19/2019 (N)F 6.8 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0810 8/19/2019 (N)F 51 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0811 8/21/2019 (N)F 7.7 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0812 8/21/2019 (N)F 7.8 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0822 8/20/2019 (N)F 45 mg/L # 0.61     -  

Chloride 0823 8/19/2019 (N)F 420 mg/L # 6.1     -  

Chloride 0879 8/21/2019 (N)F 2500 mg/L # 30     -  

Magnesium

Magnesium 0747 8/21/2019 (D)F 42 mg/L # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0749 8/20/2019 (D)F 2.4 mg/L J # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0794 8/19/2019 (T)F 27 mg/L # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0796 8/19/2019 (T)F 27 mg/L # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0810 8/19/2019 (T)F 91 mg/L # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0811 8/21/2019 (T)F 29 mg/L # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0812 8/21/2019 (T)F 28 mg/L # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0822 8/20/2019 (T)F 16 mg/L # 0.089     -  

Magnesium 0823 8/19/2019 (T)F 140 mg/L # 0.44     -  

Magnesium 0879 8/21/2019 (D)F 1400 mg/L # 0.89     -  

Manganese

Manganese 0747 8/21/2019 (D)F 0.79 mg/L # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0749 8/20/2019 (D)F 0.097 mg/L # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0794 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.026 mg/L # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0796 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.025 mg/L # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0810 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.015 mg/L # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0811 8/21/2019 (T)F 0.039 mg/L # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0812 8/21/2019 (T)F 0.04 mg/L # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0822 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.046 mg/L # 0.00049     -  

Manganese 0823 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.026 mg/L J # 0.0024     -  

Manganese 0879 8/21/2019 (D)F 0.049 mg/L J # 0.0049     -  

Molybdenum

Molybdenum 0747 8/21/2019 (D)F 0.05 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0749 8/20/2019 (D)F 0.034 mg/L # 0.000079     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION 
CODE

SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECT. 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Molybdenum 0794 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0014 mg/L J # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0796 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0015 mg/L J # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0810 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0014 mg/L J # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0811 8/21/2019 (T)F 0.0038 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0812 8/21/2019 (T)F 0.0018 mg/L J # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0822 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.0089 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0823 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.00073 mg/L J # 0.000079     -  

Molybdenum 0879 8/21/2019 (D)F 0.22 mg/L # 0.000079     -  

Oxidation Reduction Potential

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0747 8/21/2019 (N)F 47.3 mV # -     -  

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0749 8/20/2019 (N)F 215 mV # -     -  

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0794 8/19/2019 (N)F 163.8 mV # -     -  

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0796 8/19/2019 (N)F 163.2 mV # -     -  

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0810 8/19/2019 (N)F -176.7 mV # -     -  

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0811 8/21/2019 (N)F 119.2 mV # -     -  

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0812 8/21/2019 (N)F 179.1 mV # -     -  

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0822 8/20/2019 (N)F 172.8 mV # -     -  

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0823 8/19/2019 (N)F 132 mV # -     -  

Oxidation 
Reduction Potential

0879 8/21/2019 (N)F 195.3 mV # -     -  

pH

pH 0747 8/21/2019 (N)F 7.6 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0749 8/20/2019 (N)F 7.76 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0794 8/19/2019 (N)F 8.06 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0796 8/19/2019 (N)F 8.26 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0810 8/19/2019 (N)F 8.75 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0811 8/21/2019 (N)F 8.33 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0812 8/21/2019 (N)F 7.77 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0822 8/20/2019 (N)F 7.93 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0823 8/19/2019 (N)F 8.86 s.u. # -     -  

pH 0879 8/21/2019 (N)F 9.14 s.u. # -     -  

Potassium

Potassium 0747 8/21/2019 (D)F 15 mg/L # 0.13     -  

Page 3

SURFACE WATER QUALITY DATA BY PARAMETER (EQuIS800) FOR SITE  RVT01,  Riverton Processing Site

REPORT DATE:  11/21/2019 2:56:28 PM

Page E-3



PARAMETER LOCATION 
CODE

SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECT. 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Potassium 0749 8/20/2019 (D)F 2.3 mg/L J # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0794 8/19/2019 (T)F 3.7 mg/L # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0796 8/19/2019 (T)F 3.7 mg/L # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0810 8/19/2019 (T)F 20 mg/L # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0811 8/21/2019 (T)F 3.8 mg/L # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0812 8/21/2019 (T)F 3.7 mg/L # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0822 8/20/2019 (T)F 5.5 mg/L # 0.13     -  

Potassium 0823 8/19/2019 (T)F 17 mg/L # 0.65     -  

Potassium 0879 8/21/2019 (D)F 91 mg/L # 1.3     -  

Sodium

Sodium 0747 8/21/2019 (D)F 300 mg/L # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0749 8/20/2019 (D)F 190 mg/L # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0794 8/19/2019 (T)F 45 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0796 8/19/2019 (T)F 44 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0810 8/19/2019 (T)F 240 mg/L # 0.38     -  

Sodium 0811 8/21/2019 (T)F 49 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0812 8/21/2019 (T)F 47 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0822 8/20/2019 (T)F 97 mg/L # 0.038     -  

Sodium 0823 8/19/2019 (T)F 490 mg/L # 0.19     -  

Sodium 0879 8/21/2019 (D)F 7700 mg/L # 3.8     -  

Specific Conductance

Specific 
Conductance

0747 8/21/2019 (N)F 2279 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific 
Conductance

0749 8/20/2019 (N)F 3015 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific 
Conductance

0794 8/19/2019 (N)F 817 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific 
Conductance

0796 8/19/2019 (N)F 761 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific 
Conductance

0810 8/19/2019 (N)F 1718 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific 
Conductance

0811 8/21/2019 (N)F 866 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific 
Conductance

0812 8/21/2019 (N)F 811 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific 
Conductance

0822 8/20/2019 (N)F 1396 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific 
Conductance

0823 8/19/2019 (N)F 4440 umhos/cm # -     -  

Specific 
Conductance

0879 8/21/2019 (N)F 35946 umhos/cm # -     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION 
CODE

SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECT. 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Sulfate

Sulfate 0747 8/21/2019 (N)F 810 mg/L # 15     -  

Sulfate 0749 8/20/2019 (N)F 1800 mg/L # 30     -  

Sulfate 0794 8/19/2019 (N)F 210 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0796 8/19/2019 (N)F 210 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0810 8/19/2019 (N)F 500 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0811 8/21/2019 (N)F 230 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0812 8/21/2019 (N)F 230 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0822 8/20/2019 (N)F 510 mg/L # 3     -  

Sulfate 0823 8/19/2019 (N)F 2100 mg/L # 30     -  

Sulfate 0879 8/21/2019 (N)F 29000 mg/L # 150     -  

Temperature

Temperature 0747 8/21/2019 (N)F 25.54 C # -     -  

Temperature 0749 8/20/2019 (N)F 20.44 C # -     -  

Temperature 0794 8/19/2019 (N)F 24.28 C # -     -  

Temperature 0796 8/19/2019 (N)F 23.93 C # -     -  

Temperature 0810 8/19/2019 (N)F 26.24 C # -     -  

Temperature 0811 8/21/2019 (N)F 25.27 C # -     -  

Temperature 0812 8/21/2019 (N)F 19.1 C # -     -  

Temperature 0822 8/20/2019 (N)F 22.38 C # -     -  

Temperature 0823 8/19/2019 (N)F 24.58 C # -     -  

Temperature 0879 8/21/2019 (N)F 27.41 C # -     -  

Turbidity

Turbidity 0747 8/21/2019 (N)F 34.2 NTU J # -     -  

Turbidity 0749 8/20/2019 (N)F 37.7 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0794 8/19/2019 (N)F 5.15 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0796 8/19/2019 (N)F 5.79 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0810 8/19/2019 (N)F 2.19 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0811 8/21/2019 (N)F 6.78 NTU J # -     -  

Turbidity 0812 8/21/2019 (N)F 6.51 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0822 8/20/2019 (N)F 3.4 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0823 8/19/2019 (N)F 2.12 NTU # -     -  

Turbidity 0879 8/21/2019 (N)F 79.6 NTU J # -     -  

Uranium

Uranium 0747 8/21/2019 (D)F 0.25 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0749 8/20/2019 (D)F 0.0027 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  
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PARAMETER LOCATION 
CODE

SAMPLE 
DATE

SAMPLE 
TYPE

RESULT UNITS QUALIFIERS
LAB/DATA

QA DETECT. 
LIMIT

UNCERTAINTY

Uranium 0794 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0058 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0796 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0053 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0810 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.0054 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0811 8/21/2019 (T)F 0.012 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0812 8/21/2019 (T)F 0.0065 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0822 8/20/2019 (T)F 0.004 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0823 8/19/2019 (T)F 0.007 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

Uranium 0879 8/21/2019 (D)F 0.13 mg/L # 0.0000049     -  

DATA QUALIFIERS:

F Low flow sampling method used.
G Possible grout contamination, pH > 9.
J Estimated Value.
L Less than 3 bore volumes purged prior to sampling.
N Tentatively identified compund (TIC).
Q Qualitative result due to sampling technique
R Unusable result.
U Parameter analyzed for but was not detected.
X Location is undefined.

LAB QUALIFIERS:

* Replicate analysis not within control limits.
+ Correlation coefficient for MSA < 0.995.
> Result above upper detection limit.
A TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.
B Inorganic:  Result is between the IDL and CRDL.  Organic & Radiochemistry:  Analyte also found in method blank.
C Pesticide result confirmed by GC-MS.
D Analyte determined in diluted sample.
E Inorganic:  Estimate value because of interference, see case narrative.  Organic:  Analyte exceeded calibration range of the GC-MS.
H Holding time expired, value suspect.
I Increased detection limit due to required dilution.
J Estimated Value.
M GFAA duplicate injection precision not met.
N Inorganic or radiochemical:  Spike sample recovery not within control limits.  Organic:  Tentatively identified compund (TIC).
P > 25% difference in detected pesticide or Aroclor concentrations between 2 columns.
S Result determined by method of standard addition (MSA).
U Parameter analyzed for but was not detected.
W Post-digestion spike outside control limits while sample absorbance < 50% of analytical spike absorbance.
X Laboratory defined qualifier, see case narrative.
Y Laboratory defined qualifier, see case narrative.
Z Laboratory defined qualifier, see case narrative.
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SAMPLE TYPES:
(T) Total (for metal concentrations)                                                                                          
(D) Dissolved (for dissolved or filtered metal concentrations)                                                                         
(N) Organic (or other) constituents for which neither total nor dissolved is applicable

 Type Codes:  F-Field Sample    R-Replicate       FR-Field Sample with Replicates
                        D-Duplicate          N-Not Known    S-Split Sample

QA QUALIFIER:    # = validated according to Quality Assurance guidelines.
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